PUERTO RICO

Interviewing dates: March 6 - 16, 2016

Sample: 1,706 Puerto Rican voters

Sample size for individual questions is 800, unless noted

Sample A = qlp — 91p
Sample B = q4c — 58¢

FINAL TOPLINE

0OA.  When Puerto Rico holds elections, would you say that you: [N=1,706]

MARCH 2016

Always vote 83%
Almost always vote 17
Only vote sometimes -
Rarely or never vote -
(Not sure) -
1. Overall, do you think things in Puerto Rico are generally heading in the right direction, or

do you think they are pretty seriously off on the wrong track? [N=1,706]

Right direction 7%
Wrong track 82
(Not sure / refused) 11
2. Just thinking about the quality of life in Puerto Rico, with 10 representing the best it has

been in the last 10 years and 1 being the worst it could possibly be, where do you think
the quality of life is today? [N=1,706]

1
Worst
March 2016 26%
October 2015 22%

December 2014 21%
September 2012 12%
September 2010 17%
October 2008 25%
November 2007 26%
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3p. I am going to mention some issues facing Puerto Rico. Please tell me which one is most
important to you—which one concerns you and your family the most?

[RANDOMIZE]

Jobs and the economy 27%
Crime and drugs 20
Moral values 15
Public education 12
Cost of living 11
Taxes 6
Political status 6
(Not sure / Refused) 3

Please tell me if you think Puerto Rico is generally heading in the right direction, or off on the
wrong track in each of the following areas.

[RANDOMIZE]
(Not sure /
Right direction Wrong track Refused)

4p. Public education 15% 78 7
S5p. Jobs and the economy 5% 92 3
6p. Crime and drugs 4% 94 2
7p. Moral values 10% 83 7
8p. Cost of living 4% 93 2
Op. Taxes 4% 93 4
10p. Political status 9% 76 14

11p.  As far as you know, are economic conditions on the mainland USA:

Much better than here in Puerto Rico 34%
A little better 37
About the same 21
A little worse, 1
Much worse than here in Puerto Rico 1
(Not sure / Refused) 6
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12p.

Most people believe economic conditions in Puerto Rico are in the worst shape in
years—who would you blame most? [ROTATE]

Mar 2016 Oct 2015 Dec 2014 Sep 2012 Sep 2010

The Puerto Rican government 53% 47% 44% 27% 27%
The overall world economy 18 20 27 41 44
The present Commonwealth status 9 10 9 n/a n/a
The United States government 4 4 3 4 2
The private sector 1 1 1 3 2
(All of the above) 13 13 11 19 20
(Not sure / Refused) 3 4 6 5 4

I am going to mention some financial burdens faced by many people. For each one I mention,
please tell me if it is a major burden for you and your family, a minor burden, not much of a
burden, or not a burden at all. [ RANDOMIZE)]

13p.
14p.
15p.
16p.
17p.
18p.
19p.

---Burden--- ---Not a burden---
Major  Minor Not much Notaburden (NS/
burden burden of aburden at all Refused)

Buying groceries 87% 8 4 1 1
Health care expenses 95% 3 2 <1 -
Paying monthly utility bills 91% 7 2 <1 -
Paying taxes 79% 15 4 1 1
Saving for retirement 87% 8 3 1 2
Finding money for entertainment 19% 37 34 9 1
Cost of housing—meaning rent or

mortgage payments 87% 8 3 1 1

Thinking now about issues facing the Puerto Rican government related to debt and funding
government services.

20p.

Do you think the government could further reduce spending without cutting vital
services?

(Not sure /
Yes No Refused)
March 2016 74% 19 7
September 2012 78% 13 9
September 2010 78% 15 7
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As you may know, there have been a variety of proposals and approved legislation for improving
government finances and improving the economy. Do you approve or disapprove of each of the
following proposals?

[RANDOMIZE]

(Not sure /
Approve  Disapprove  Refused)

21p. Maintaining the sales tax, or IVU, and

increasing it from 7% to 11.5% 12% 85 3
22p.  Substituting a new value-added tax, or
VAT, of 14% in place of the sales tax 12% 78 9
23p.  Cutting nearly $700 million in
government spending 45% 45 10
24p.  Closing 100 schools and 20 public
agencies to save money 18% 77 5
25p. Allowing the government of Puerto Rico
to declare bankruptcy 30% 52 18
26p. Creating a fiscal control board 68% 20 11

27p. Do you think the approval of a fiscal control board and its members should be by:

The United States Congress 65%
The Government of Puerto Rico 22
(Not sure/refused) 13

28p. Ifa fiscal control board is put in place in Puerto Rico, should it be:

Short term and temporary 19%
Temporary, but longer term 38
Permanent 30
(Not sure / refused) 13

Please tell me if you would approve or disapprove of giving each of the following duties and
responsibilities to a fiscal control board. [RANDOMIZE)]

(Not sure /
Approve Disapprove refused)
29p. Approving the budget of Puerto Rico 72% 15 14
30p. Cutting government expenditures 73% 20 7
31p. Restructuring the government debt 81% 9 10
32p. Taxes 60% 31 10
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33p. Ifthe sales tax, or IVU, is still in place after April 1, which rate would you find most

acceptable:

9% 9%
8% 7
7% 56
(None) 26
(Other—record verbatim) 1

34p. If Puerto Rico is forced to choose between defaulting on bonds, or reducing pension
payments to retirees, which would you choose?

Defaulting on bonds 69%
Reducing pension payments to retirees 12
(Not sure / refused) 19

On another topic...

35p. Have you ever lived on the mainland US?

Yes No (NS/Ref)

March 2016 45% 55 -
December 2014 41% 59 <1
September 2012 38% 62 <1
September 2010 45% 54 <1
October 2008 46% 54 -
November 2007 48% 52 -
November 2006 46% 54 -
July 2006 45% 55 -

[IF NO OR NOT SURE IN Q35. N=439]
36p. Have you ever considered moving to the mainland?

Have lived there (Not sure /
Yes No and moved back refused)

March 2016 33% 61 5 1

December 2014 34% 62 2 N/A
September 2012 26% 67 7 N/A
September 2010 26% 72 1 N/A
October 2008 43% 53 4 N/A
November 2007 40% 54 6 N/A
November 2006 42% 58 - N/A
July 2006 46% 54 - N/A
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[IF YES IN Q35. N=153]
37p. What state would you move to? [RECORD VERBATIM]

Mar 2016 Dec 2014
Florida 50% 45%
New York 17 15
Texas
Connecticut
Pennsylvania
Georgia
Washington
California
Ohio
Massachusetts
North Carolina
New Jersey
Alabama
Maryland
Nevada
Delaware
Tennessee
Colorado
Indiana
Hawaii
Wisconsin <1
Virginia -
DC -
Illinois -
Arizona -
Kentucky -
New Mexico -
South Carolina -
(Don’t know) 6
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38p. Do you know anyone who has moved to the mainland in the last few years?

Mar 2016 Dec 2014

Yes 76% 78
No 24 22
(Don’t know / Refused) <1 0
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[IF YES IN Q38. N=608]
39p. What states or states do the people you know move to? [ACCEPT MULTIPLE
RESPONSES. ADD PRE CODED LIST OF ALL STATES. DO NOT READ.]|

Mar 2016

Florida 65%
New York 26
Texas 18
Pennsylvania 9
New Jersey 7
Massachusetts 5
California 4
Connecticut 4
Illinois 3
Virginia 2
Ohio 1
Washington 1
North Carolina 1
Georgia 1
Colorado 1
Tennessee 1
Alabama 1
Wisconsin 1
Louisiana 1
Michigan 1
Maryland 1
South Carolina <1
Oregon <1
Rhode Island <1
Wyoming <1
Oklahoma <1
New Mexico <1
Towa <1
New Hampshire <1
Mississippi <1
Missouri <1
Hawaii <1
Arizona <1
Alaska <1
Nevada <1
(Don’t know) 3
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40p. Do you generally approve or disapprove of the job the Puerto Rico legislature is doing?

Approve 16%
Disapprove 72
(Not sure / refused) 13

I’'m going to read you the names of some political figures. After each one, please tell me
whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of that person. If you’ve never heard of
someone, please just say so. [If favorable/unfavorable:] Is that strongly
[favorable/unfavorable] or only somewhat [favorable/unfavorable]?

[RANDOMIZE]
---Favorable--- ---Unfavorable---
(NS/ Never
Strongly Somewhat Strongly Somewhat Refused) heard of

41p. Alejandro Garcia Padilla 7% 17 53 14 7 3
42p. Pedro Pierluisi 30% 36 12 12 8 2
43p.  Eduardo Bhatia 9% 28 30 16 11 6
44p.  Jaime Perell6 6% 22 30 15 18 10
45p.  Ricky Rosselld 14% 31 22 16 13 4
46p. Thomas Rivera Schatz 21% 25 20 17 12 4
47p. Jenniffer Gonzalez 25% 31 14 16 10 4
48p. David Bernier 20% 31 14 15 13 8
49p.  Angel Rosa 10% 15 12 8 23 31
50p. Hector Ferrer 16% 35 11 14 16 8
51p. Carlos Pesquera 10% 28 23 13 17 8

52p. On ascale of excellent, good, only fair, or poor, how would you rate the job Alejandro
Garcia Padilla has done as Governor of Puerto Rico?

Excellent 2%
Good 12
Only fair 31
Poor 53
(Not sure / refused) 2
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53p.

On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, or poor, how would you rate the job Pedro
Pierluisi has done as Resident Commissioner?

Excellent 12%
Good 34
Only fair 40
Poor 8
(Not sure / refused) 5

As you may know, there will be an election for Governor of Puerto Rico next year. Before we
talk about the specific candidates who might run, I want to ask you about some specific issues
that could be priorities for the next Governor. For each issue I mention, please tell me if it is
very important to you that the next Governor make this issue a priority, somewhat important, not
very important, or not important at all.

[RANDOMIZE]
---Important--- ---Not important---
(NS/
Very Somewhat Not very Not atall Refused)

54p. Resolving the question of Puerto

Rico’s political status 78% 13 7 1 2
55p. Improving the business and

economic situation and creating

more jobs 92% 6 1 <1 1
56p. Improving education 95% 4 1 <1 1
57p. Helping Puerto Rico's farmers 93% 6 <1 - 1
58p. Increasing tourism 85% 12 2 <1 1
59p. Fighting crime and drug abuse 95% 4 <1 <1 1
60p. Holding down taxes 90% 7 1 <1 1
61p. Making sure water is available 95% 4 <1 <1 1
62p. Controlling political corruption 94% 4 1 - 1
63p. Making people proud of Puerto

Rico 80% 13 5 2 1
64p. Resolving the fiscal crises and

restructuring debt 92% 7 <1 <1 1
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65p.  When it comes to political parties, do you consider yourself a:

Some-
PNP PPD PIP thing else (NS/Ref)
March 2016 31% 18 2 13 35
October 2015 33% 17 2 16 33
December 2014 32% 18 2 10 38
September 2012 34% 26 2 13 25
September 2010 33% 22 2 17 27
October 2008 40% 25 2 12 20
November 2007 38% 21 2 14 25
November 2006 28% 25 2 18 26
July 2006 28% 24 2 16 29
November 2004 36% 31 4 20 9
August 2004 36% 27 4 14 19
December 2003 35% 27 3 18 17
November 2003 31% 31 4 19 16
December 2002 33% 28 2 20 17
November 2001 34% 31 4 17 14
November 2000 37% 34 6 13 10
November 30, 2000 38% 33 6 15 8
November 2000 40% 30 6 13 11
September 2000 41% 30 4 13 11
November 1999 40% 33 4 14 9
September 1999 39% 30 4 10 16
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[SKIP IF NOT SURE/REFUSED IN Q65. N=494]
Would you say your commitment to that party is: [READ LIST]

66p.

March 2016
October 2015
December 2014
September 2012
September 2010
October 2008
November 2007
November 2006
July 2006
August 2004
December 2003
November 2003
November 2001
November 2000

November 30, 2000

November 2000
September 2000
November 1999
September 1999

[PNP ONLY N=496]

67p.

If the PNP primary for Governor was held today, who would you vote for if the

Very Only Fairly
strong Strong moderate  weak  (NS/Ref)
23% 28 34 7 7
24% 33 22 10 11
23% 19 39 10 10
20% 27 39 9 5
17% 31 33 10 10
26% 26 35 6 6
22% 32 30 6 10
27% 39 28 5 1
16% 28 22 8 27
21% 36 19 6 17
18% 23 32 7 20
17% 19 33 6 24
25% 31 25 3 17
32% 29 17 4 18
28% 21 28 8 15
28% 20 32 5 15
29% 21 29 4 17
25% 33 25 5 11
21% 30 31 5 13

candidates were: [IF NOT SURE: Which one would you lean towards?] [ROTATE]

TOTAL PIERLUISI
TOTAL ROSSELLO
TOTAL SCHATZ

Pedro Pierluisi

(Lean Pierluisi)
Ricky Rosselld
(Lean Rossello)

Thomas Rivera Schatz

(Lean Schatz)

(Not sure / refused)

March October

2016

46

38%

n/a

44
2
37
1
n/a
n/a
15

2015

40
34
13

38
2
32
2
12
1
14
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[RESUME ALL]
If the next general election for Governor was held today...[ROTATE NEXT TWO
QUESTIONS]

68p.  Who would you vote for if the candidates were: [IF NOT SURE: Which one would you
lean towards?] [ROTATE]

TOTAL PIERLUISI 38%
TOTAL BERNIER 22
TOTAL SANTIAGO 5
TOTAL BERNABE 2
TOTAL LUGARO 4
TOTAL CIDRE 6
PNP Pedro Pierluisi 35%
(Lean Pierluisi) 3
PPD David Bernier 21
(Lean Bernier) 1
PIP Maria de Lourdes Santiago 4
(Lean Maria de Lourdes Santiago) 1
PPT Rafacel Bernabe 2
(Lean Rafael Bernabe) <1
IND Alexandra Lugaro 3
(Lean Alexandra Lugaro) 1
IND Manuel Cidre 5
(Lean Manuel Cidre0 1
(Not sure / refused) 23
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69p.  Who would you vote for if the candidates were: [IF NOT SURE: Which one would you
lean towards?] [ROTATE]

TOTAL ROSSELLO 31%
TOTAL BERNIER 25
TOTAL SANTIAGO 7
TOTAL BERNABE 1
TOTAL LUGARO 5
TOTAL CIDRE 6
PNP Ricky Rosselld 29%
(Lean Rossello) 2
PPD David Bernier 23
(Lean Bernier) 2
PIP Maria de Lourdes Santiago 6
(Lean Maria de Lourdes Santiago) 1
PPT Rafacel Bernabe 1
(Lean Rafael Bernabe) <1
IND Alexandra Lugaro

(Lean Alexandra Lugaro) 1
IND Manuel Cidre

(Lean Manuel Cidre) 1
(Not sure / refused) 25
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70p. Can you tell me anything specific that you LIKE about Pedro Pierluisi?

Honest 12%
Has done a good job 10
Experiencia 10
Works for PR

Inteligente/edticate

Serious/firm

Good person
Communicates well
Hardworking

Worked with the US
Humble

Has good idea
Depéndale/responsable
Good leader/politician
Problem solver

He’s young
Professional
Everything

Nothing

Other response

(Don’t know / Refused)
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71p.  Can you tell me anything specific that you DISLIKE about Pedro Pierluisi?

Weak/timid/lack of character 8%

Has done nothing for PR/done a bad
job

Everything

Doesn’t work hard

Arrogant

The way he speaks

His ideas

His party

Too political

Dishonest

Ambivalent

Know-it-all

Lack of experience

Nothing

Other response

(Don’t know / Refused)
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72p. Can you tell me anything specific that you LIKE about Ricky Rossell6?

Young 16%
Intelligent/educated
Has good/new ideas
From a good family
Works for PR

His character

Hard working
Communicates well
Honest

Good person
Professional
Everything

Humble

Has done a good job
Good leader

His energy

His eyes

Problem solver
Nothing

Other response
(Don’t know / Refused) 10

73p. Can you tell me anything specific that you DISLIKE about Ricky Rossell6?

Lack of experience/preparation 17%
Too young 9
Everything 6
Arrogant/his character 3
Too dependen ton his father/too

similar to his father 3
Dishonest 3
Communicates poorly 1
He’s an opportunist <1
Talks too much <1
Nothing 46
Other response 4
(Don’t know / Refused) 12

This work by PuertoRico-Herald.org is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike
4.0 International License.




74p. Can you tell me anything specific that you LIKE about David Bernier?

His character 13%
Honest 11
Works for PR
Humble

Has done a good job
Good person
Communicates well
Intelligent

Has good ideas
Worked in sports
Has experience

Hard working

Good leader

Family man
Everything

From my hometown
Young

From my party
Know him personally
Nothing

Other response
(Don’t know / Refused)

5
5
4
4
4
4
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
<1
<1
36
4
12
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75p. Can you tell me anything specific that you DISLIKE about David Bernier?

Lack of experience/not a politician 6%

Everything 4

Weak 3

Too much like Alejandro Garcia
Padilla

Has done nothing for PR/done a bad
job

Communicates poorly

His ideas

Dishonest

Arrogant/his character

Lack of leadership

His party

Doesn’t confront problems

Too humble/too honest

His wife

Doesn’t work hard

Too political

Can’t decide on a course of action

Too young

Didn’t help the teachers

Nothing

Other response

(Don’t know / Refused) 15
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[PNP ONLY. N=257]

76p. Thinking now about the election for Comisionado Residente to represent Puerto Rico in
Washington, if the PNP primary for Comisionado Residente was held today, who would
you vote for if the candidates were: [I[F NOT SURE: Which one would you lean
towards?] [ROTATE]

TOTAL GONZALEZ 65%
TOTAL PESQUERA 23
Jenniffer Gonzalez 64
(Lean Gonzalez) 1
Carlos Pesquera 21
(Lean Pesquera) 2
(Not sure / refused) 12
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[PDP ONLY. N=134]

77p. Thinking now about the election for Comisionado Residente to represent Puerto Rico in
Washington, if the PDP primary for Comisionado Residente was held today, who would
you vote for if the candidates were: [I[F NOT SURE: Which one would you lean
towards?] [ROTATE]

TOTAL FERRER 51%
TOTAL ROSA 30
Hector Ferrer 47%
(Lean Ferrer) 4
Angel Rosa 28
(Lean Rosa) 3
(Not sure / refused) 19
[RESUME ALL]

78p. If the general election for Resident Commissioner was held today, who would you vote
for if the candidates were: [IF NOT SURE: Which one would you lean towards?]

[ROTATE]

TOTAL GONZALEZ 45%
TOTAL FERRER 27
TOTAL RODRIGUEZ 1
TOAL NOGALES 1
PNP Jenniffer Gonzalez 43%
(Lean Jenniffer Gonzalez) 1
PDP Hector Ferrer 27
(Lean Hector Ferrer) 1
PIP Hugo Rodriguez 1
(Lean Hugo Rodriguez) -
PPT Maria Nogales 1
(Lean Maria Nogales) <1
(Not sure / refused) 25
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Changing topics...

Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statements. [If agree/disagree]: Is that
strongly, or somewhat?

[RANDOMIZE]
---Agree--- ---Disagree---
(NS/
Strongly Somewhat Strongly Somewhat Ref)
79p.  Abortion should be legal. 19% 15 51 10 5
80p. Minors should be required to notify their parents
if they want an abortion. 76% 8 9 4 4
81p. Marriage has to be between a man and a woman. 73% 7 10 7 3
82p. Prayer should be allowed in public schools. 72% 13 5 6 4
83p. Displaying the Ten Commandments on
government property should be allowed. 53% 15 11 10 11
84p.  Muslims should be temporarily banned from
entering the United States 18% 14 28 20 19

Turning now to political status...

85p. Do you favor or oppose seeking statehood for Puerto Rico? [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is
that strongly or just somewhat [favor/oppose]?]

March 2016 Oct 2015  Dec 2014

Total favor 65% 61% 60%
Total oppose 23 24 24
Strongly favor 54 45 43
Somewhat favor 11 16 17
Somewhat oppose 6 7 8
Strongly oppose 17 17 16
(Not sure) 10 14 13
(Refused) 2 2 3

[IF FAVOR IN Q85. N=520]
86p. Would you say you have always favored statehood for Puerto Rico, or was there a time in
the past when you opposed statehood?

Always supported 80%
Used to oppose statehood 16
(Not sure / refused) 4
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[IF USED TO OPPOSE IN Q86. N=83]
87p. When would you say you became pro-statehood? [READ LIST]

Within the last year 16%
Within the last two years 15
More than two years ago 66
(Not sure / refused) 3

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
88p. If'there is another status plebiscite and the options are [ROTATE] statehood for Puerto
Rico, keeping things as they are now, or independence, which would you choose: [READ

LIST]
Keeping things
Statehood Independence as they are now  (NS/Ref)

March 2016 59% 7 22 12
October 2015 58% 9 22 11
December 2014 57% 7 25 11
October 2012* 51% 4 27 17
September 2010 41% 9 41 9
October 2008 46% 8 42 4
November 2007 50% 7 38 4
November 2006 50% 6 38 6
July 2006 46% 6 41 6
November 2004 42% 5 48 5
August 2004 46% 7 43 4
December 2003 44% 8 42 6
November 2003 41% 7 44 8
December 2002 45% 8 43 4
November 2001 48% 3 45 4
November 2000 45% 6 45 6

*Poll wording was identical to 2012 plebiscite question

89p. If'there is another status plebiscite and the options are [ROTATE] statehood for Puerto

Rico, Sovereign Commonwealth, or independence, which would you choose: [READ
LIST]

Sovereign
Statehood Independence Commonwealth (NS/Ref)
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March 2016 61% 7 17 15

October 2015 58% 9 20 13

December 2014 59% 7 20 14
90p. On a different topic, how important is the status issue to you personally? Is it...

Mar 2016 Oct 2015 Dec 2014

Extremely important 38% 33% 37%
Very important 32 33 27
Somewhat important 13 15 13
Not very important 9 11 12
Not important at all 3 4 9
(Not sure / refused) 6 4 2

91p. Ifthe U.S. Congress offered Puerto Rico statehood now, would you vote to accept
statehood?

Yes No (NS/Ref)

March 2016 1% 17 12
October 2015 69% 21 10
December 2014 70% 20 10
September 2012 69% 22 9
September 2010 68% 23 10
October 2008 76% 17 7

On another topic...

[PONCE ONLY. N=232]

4c. How likely are you to vote in the election for mayor of Ponce? Will you:
Definitely vote 26%
Probably vote 15
Probably not vote 15
Definitely not vote 31
(Don’t know) 13
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[PONCE ONLY. SKIP IF DEFINITELY NOT IN Q4. N=124]
Sc. How would you vote if the PNP primary election was today and the candidates were: [IF
NOT SURE:] Which way are you leaning?

TOTAL MELENDEZ 38%
TOTAL LEON 14
Maria Melendez 38%
(Lean Maria Melendez) -
Tato Ledn 13
(Lean Tato Ledn) 1
(Don’t know) 36
(Wouldn’t vote) 12

[ALL PONCE. SKIP IF DEFINITELY NOT IN Q4. ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS.

N=161]

6¢. How would you vote if the general election for mayor of Ponce was today and the
candidates were: [IF NOT SURE:] Which way are you leaning?

TOTAL MELENDEZ 37%
TOTAL VASALLO 18
TOTAL PEREZ 2
TOTAL RAMOS 3
PNP Maria Melendez 37%
(Lean Maria Melendez) -
PDP Victor Vasallo 16
(Lean Victor Vasallo) 2
PIP Jose Escabi Pérez 2
(Lean Jose Escabi Pérez) -
PPT Ramon Rodriguez Ramos 3
(Lean Ramoén Rodriguez Ramos) <1
(Don’t know) 40

This work by PuertoRico-Herald.org is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike
4.0 International License.




[PONCE. SKIP IF DEFINITELY NOT VOTE. N=161]

Tc.

How would you vote if the general election for mayor of Ponce was today and the
candidates were: [IF NOT SURE:] Which way are you leaning?

TOTAL LEON 18%
TOTAL VASALLO 18
TOTAL PEREZ 1
TOTAL RAMOS 5
PNP Tato Leon 18%
(Lean Tato Ledn) -
PDP Victor Vasallo 17
(Lean Victor Vasallo)

PIP Jose Escabi Pérez 1
(Lean Jose Escabi Pérez) -
PPT Ramon Rodriguez Ramos 5
(Lean Ramoén Rodriguez Ramos)

(Don’t know) 57

[SAN JUAN ONLY. N=225]

8c.

How likely are you to vote in the election for mayor of San Juan? Will you:

Definitely vote 48%
Probably vote 27
Probably not vote 8
Definitely not vote 11
(Don’t know) 6

[SAN JUAN ONLY. SKIP IF DEFINITELY NOT IN Q8. N=161]

9c.

How would you vote if the PNP primary election was today and the candidates were: [IF
NOT SURE:] Which way are you leaning?

TOTAL DIAZ 32%
TOTAL HERNANDEZ-VIVONI 17

Leo Diaz 32%
(Lean Leo Diaz) -
Miguel Hernandez-Vivoni 14
(Lean Miguel Hernandez-Vivoni) 3
(Don’t know) 28
(Wouldn’t vote) 23
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[ALL SAN JUAN. SKIP IF DEFINITELY NOT IN Q8. N=199 ROTATE NEXT TWO

QUESTIONS]

10c. How would you vote if the general election for mayor of San Juan was today and the
candidates were: [IF NOT SURE:] Which way are you leaning?

TOTAL DIAZ 38%
TOTAL CRUZ 30
TOTAL COSTA 2
Leo Diaz 38%
(Lean Leo Diaz) -
PDP Carmen Cruz 28
(Lean Carmen Cruz) 2
PIP Adridn Gonzalez Costa 1
(Lean Adrian Gonzélez Costa) 1
(Don’t know) 31

I1c. How would you vote if the general election for mayor of San Juan was today and the
candidates were: [IF NOT SURE:] Which way are you leaning?

TOTAL CRUZ 29%
TOTAL HERNANDEZ-VIVONI 16
TOTAL COSTA 3
PDP Carmen Cruz 28
(Lean Carmen Cruz) 1
Miguel Hernandez-Vivoni 15
(Lean Miguel Hernandez-Vivoni) 1
PIP Adrian Gonzalez Costa 3
(Lean Adrian Goonzalez Costa) <1
(Don’t know) 52
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